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Shrl D. C. Sharma: I want to ask a very basic question.

Mr. Speaker: No. I have allowed a sufficient number of questions. Next question.
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I shall also read it in English.

.(a) No, Sir.

(b) The Government of India continue to press through diplomatic channel for the redress of the ditllcul-
ties of our traders.
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Shri Ran,a: May I know for ho\V long this difficulty has been experienced and correspondence has been going on between our Government and the Chinese Government in regard to this matter? Will Government. be willing to place on the Table of the House the correspondence that has so far taken place between the two Governments in this regard?

The Minister 01 Finance (Shr.
MorarJI Desai) (On behalf 01 the Prime Minister and MInister 01 Ell:·
temal Affairs): This Is going on since
1959.

Shri Rallp: Will Government plAct!
the correspondence on the Table?

Mr. Speaker: I do not know If the records of Parliament should be burdened with all sorts of letters. I have no objection. The hon. Member may take it up during the debate.

Sbrt Tyagf: Will the Government give an indication of the nature of the difficulties which Indian traders in Tibet are f li ~ and about whJch they have made representBtlona?
What are actually the dUftcultles they have to face?
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Shri J. N. Hazarika: These are the difficulties:

(1) Restriction of movements.

(2) Currency difficulties a, a result of introduction of Chinese currency;

(3) Lack of exchange facilitle'l and exorbitant bank commissIOn;

(4) Non-recovery of debts,

(5) Local Tibetans being forbidden to sell commodities to Indian traders, --

(6) Export permi ts for all articles to be taken to India, and

(7) Imposition of import duties and income-tax, which will be applied with retrospective effect, i.e. from 1st January, 1960.

Shri Hem Barua: May I know whl!ther it is not a fact that exorbitant taxes are imposed on the Indian traders, and that they are proposed to be realised with retrospective effect from 1954? As the actini Leader of the House has said, this correspondence started in 1959, that is, the deadlock has started and tne information has come to the House.

Mr. Speaker: That is what he has said.

Shrl Hem Barua: May I know whether our G<lvernment could negotiate with the Chinese Government lor a reasonable relief from these exorbitant taxes, so that there might not be any further deadlock in trade?

Shri Morar)1 Desai: At present there do not seem to be any prospects of their being very reasonable.

Shrl Yalfav Narayan Jadhav: May
I know whether our Government has imposed similar restrictions on the Chinese merchants here?

Mr. Speaker: That was also asked on another occasion.

8hrl MorarJI Desai: We behave according to our tradition, they behave according to their tradition.

Shri Raghunath Sin&"h: May I knoW' the number of Indian traders before the 'occupation of Tibet by China, and their number at present?

Shri J. N. Hazarika: I require notice_
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Shri l. N. llazarika: For the o ~

ing trading season, the Chinese Government and the local authorilties in Tibet are being opproached for facilities to enable our Trade Agent to visit all recognised marts in Western Tibet so that he can render the necessary assistance to our traders.

Shri Ranp: Is it also a part of the agreement that was reached in 1954 that whatever may be their tradition and whatever may be the hindrances placed by them on our traders, we would behave according to our tradition and We would not place similar hindrances on their traders?

Mr. Speaker: I have often said that 110 far as a matter of policy is concerned, the Question Hour ought not to be utilised for that purpose. He elicited inlormation as to whether the Government was going to continue their policy. The hon. Minister has said: yes, whatever they may do, we are not going to change the policy.

SJut Ranp: We are not going 1& change the policy?

Mr. Speaker: That is what he haa said
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Shri Ranp: But there is an agreement. Does it state that they have to behave in one manner and we have to behave in another manner? That has nothing to do with tradition.

Mr. Speaker: Therefore, Government is not willing to act up and Impose reciprocal restrictions. If they want to take it up, they may gather greater strength and then defeat the Government on this matter.

Shrf Hem Barua: May I make a submission on this? We wanted information and you have rightly said ..... .

Mr. Speaker: He has given information.

Shri Hem Barua: Instead of giving information, we are getting moral preachings from him.

Mr. Speaker: No, no. There is no moral preaching at all. I had to give an answer to a question that was raised. I cannot indefinitely go on allowing these questions. I am entitled to tell hon. Members that I am going to allow only these thinp, and if an hon. Member takes this as a moral discourse, I cannot help it.

Shri Hem Bana: I did not mean moral preachings coming from you, but ooming from the acting Leader of the House.

Mr. Speaker: All that he said is:
he ha.s his own standards, and therefore he is not going to change. We are in a democratic State. Those are the standards which they think they ought to accept. If the House is of a different opinion, certainly the House can suggest to the Government, and the Government will be bound by the decisiOn of the HOUlSe.

Sbrl C. It. Bhattacbarya: Why ia the hon. Member allergic to morals7

Doek Laboar Sclleme at Cocbla Port

-99%. Sbrl Kodlyaa: Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state the further pro-
81'_ made ill the implementation of the Dock Labour Scheme at Cochin
Port·!

The Deputy Min.lster of Labour (Sbri Abid Ali): The medical examination of the concerned workers has been completed and 1536 workers have been selected provisionally against the total of 1578 fixed by the Board for registration.

Shri Kodlyaa: How long will it take to complete the scheme?

Shrl Abid Ali: The scheme haa been compJeted so far as we are ooncerned. We have formed the Dock Labour Board and also the Adminis-
tratiw Body. They are functioning.
It i.s for them to complete the preliminaries and put the scheme through.

Shri Kodiyan: May I know whether the workers who have already been selected under The scheme include those engaged in the handlin, of coal cargo?

Shri Abid All: The whole work is being done by most of these workers. The number of those working is almost double the number of that would be required under the scheme. Therefore, the general feeling there is that others should not be rendered unemployed, and !Dr some time more the present system may continue.

Shrl Itodlyaa: Under the scheme, is there any difference in the matter of emoluments to these workers from the emoluments of the dock labour workers in Bombay and Madras?

Sbri Abld AU: Yes, Sir. There is a difference.

Sbri Taapmani: The hon. Minister stated that 1,536 workers were going to De registered. May we know by what time the registration. will be completed? What !.oJ to happen to more than 4,000 workers who are still casual?

Sbri Abld Ali: Not that much.
About 3327 or a little more, may be.
That is what I have replied. The

